

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

**IN RE NUVARING PRODUCTS LIABILITY : 4:08 MDL 1964 RWS
LITIGATION :
: ALL CASES**

Honorable Rodney W. Sippel

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF
ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS MASTER COMPLAINT
FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I INTRODUCTION	1
II PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
III THIS COURT’S AUGUST 6 ORDER MEETS ALL THREE SECTION 1292(b) CRITERIA	7
A. The August 6 Order Indisputably Involves A Controlling Question Of Law	8
B. There Is A Substantial Ground For Difference Of Opinion As To The Pleading Standard Required Of Master Complaints Filed In An MDL	9
C. An Immediate Appeal Of This Court’s August 6 Order Will Materially Advance The Termination Of This Litigation	13
IV CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

AT&T Communications of Midwest, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.,
2007 WL 1994047 (D. Minn. 2007).....7, 13

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)passim

Burt v. Danforth,
742 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D. Mo. 1990)9

Commercial Prop. Invs., Inc. v. Quality Inns Int’l, Inc.,
61 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 1995).....11

Duplan Corp. v. Moulinage et Retorderie de Cavanoz,
487 F.2d 480 (4th Cir. 1973).....14

Harder v. ACACNDS,
179 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 1999).....7

Haug v. Bank of America,
317 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003).....7

In re Air Crash Disaster at John F. Kennedy Int’l Airport,
479 F. Supp. 1118 (E.D.N.Y. 1978).....8

In re Air Crash off Long Island,
27 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....8, 14

In re Cement Antitrust Litigation,
673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982).....8

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation,
2005 WL 1871012 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2005)13

In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators,
2009 WL 1921902 (D. Minn. July 1, 2009).....1, 10, 11

In Re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation,
2009 WL 294353 (D.Minn. Feb. 5, 2009).....1, 11

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Maryland 2003).....14

In re Showa Denko K.K. L-Tryptophan Products Liab. Litig. II,
 953 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1992)8

In re Traysol Products Liability Litig.,
 MDL No. 1928, 2009 WL 577726 (Mar. 5, 2009 S.D. Fla.).....passim

Iqbal v. Ashcroft,
 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)passim

Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.
 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974), cert. denied 419 U.S. 885 (1974)8

Remmes v. International Flavors & Fragrances, Inc.,
 435 F. Supp. 2d 936 (N.D. Iowa 2006)7

Sale v. Waverly-Shell Rock Bd. of Ed.,
 390 F. Supp. 784 (N.D. Iowa 1975)9

Same Day Surgery Centers v. Montana Regional Orthopedics, LLC,
 2003 WL 1565942 (D. Minn. 2003).....13

Saunders v. Ace Mortgage Funding, Inc.,
 2007 WL 2008677 (D. Minn. 2007).....7

School Dist. of Kansas City v. State of Mo.,
 460 F. Supp. 421 (W.D. Mo. 1978).....9

Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....10

TCF Banking & Savings v. Arthur Young & Co.,
 697 F. Supp. 362 (D. Minn. 1988)7

U.S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.,
 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....11

Union County, Iowa v. Piper Jaffray & Co., Inc.,
 525 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2008).....7

Westcott v. City of Omaha, 901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990).....5

White v. Nix,
 43 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 1994).....3, 7

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....7

Other Authorities

16 Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure 2d*, § 3929 (1996)8

17 James W. Moore, *Moore's Federal Practice* § 112.06 [e] (3d ed. 1998)8

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual For Complex Litigation (Fourth)* (2004).....2, 12

<http://druganddevicelaw.blogspot.com/2009/08/moving-to-dismiss-mdl-master-complaints.html>
(last visited August 17, 2009)..... 11

The Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation & The Federal Judicial Center, *Ten Steps to Better Case Management: A Guide for Multidistrict Litigation Transferee Judges* (2009)..... 12
